## **Board of Directors**

Jo MacKenzie, President Division 5

Marty Miller
Division 1

Richard L. Vásquez

Division 2

Peter Kuchinsky II Division 3

Patrick H. Sanchez
Division 4



## Administrative Staff

Brett L. Hodgkiss General Manager

> Lisa R. Soto Board Secretary

Elizabeth A. Mitchell General Counsel

## NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Vista Irrigation District will hold a public hearing in its Board Room located at 1391 Engineer Street, Vista, California, on Tuesday, October 17, 2023, at 9:00 a.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard, to consider revising the Rules and Regulations of the District relating to increasing and decreasing fees and charges other than water rates and adopting such revisions effective January 1, 2024. All interested parties are invited to observe and participate in this public hearing to express opinions and/or present evidence relative to this matter and the fees being proposed.

In accordance with Government Code §66016, Vista Irrigation District has made available at the District's headquarters, located at 1391 Engineer Street, Vista, CA 92081, public data demonstrating the need for the proposed fee increases and that the amount of the fees and charges proposed will not exceed the estimated amount required to provide the services for which the fees and service charges are levied; such information shall continue to be available and shall also be made available at the public hearing to any interested party at the District's headquarters.

Members of the public may attend this hearing in person or may observe and participate in the hearing through Vista Irrigation District's teleconferencing line; the phone number and applicable pass code for such participation is as follows: Phone (877) 873-8018; Pass Code 474698#. Telephone participants who are interested in observing and/or participating in the public hearing regarding the fees and charges being considered are requested to place calls to the number listed above at or before 8:50 a.m. on October 17, 2023, so that District staff can organize the number and order of speakers and assure the ability of all who wish to participate.

Members of the public may also present testimony or evidence at the public hearing by way of email, traditional mail or expedited courier service. Email communications should be sent to BoardSecretary@vidwater.org. Mailed testimony or evidence should be addressed as follows: Lisa Soto, Board Secretary, Vista Irrigation District, 1391 Engineer Street, Vista, CA 92081. Only emailed and mailed submissions received at the email and physical addresses listed above on or before the 9:00 a.m. hearing time on October 17, 2023 will be considered.

Please take notice that if you or anyone on whose behalf you are acting wishes to challenge any of the matters considered at the public hearing, in court or through other legal means, you may be limited to raising only such subjects as were raised through the conduct of the hearing.

The proposed new fee schedule to be considered by the Vista Irrigation District Board of Directors in connection with the public hearing may be viewed on the District's website at <a href="https://www.vidwater.org/public-notices">https://www.vidwater.org/public-notices</a>. Such materials, and other requests for information, may also be requested by contacting the Board Secretary's office at the address listed above, or by telephoning (760) 597-3128, between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday.

Lisa R. Soto, Secretary

Board of Directors, Vista Irrigation District